FILED 04-30-2019 **CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY, WI**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

DANE (2018/01/07/122

LEONARD POZNER,

Plaintiff

VS.

Case No. 18CV3122

JAMES FETZER, MIKE PALECEK, WRONGS WITHOUT WREMEDIES, LLC, Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF LEONARD POZNER

Leonard Pozner, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. I make the following statements of my own knowledge.
- 2. Noah Pozner, who is now deceased, is the only male child I have ever fathered.
- 3. My name was legally changed from Eliezer Pozner to Leonard Pozner in 2002. A copy of the court order is attached as Ex. A.
- I have fathered three children: Noah Pozner and his twin sister were 4. born in 2006. Noah's older sister was born in 2005. I have not fathered any other children.
 - 5. This is a picture of my son, Noah Pozner, taken in 2012:



6. I use the term "hoaxer" to refer to Sandy Hook hoaxers—anyone claiming that the Sandy Hook Shooting is a hoax.

- 7. Some hoaxers, including Alex Jones, claimed that Sandy Hook was an inside job. A video excerpt of Alex Jones making that allegation is available at https://www.mediamatters.org/embed/clips/2016/11/29/51289/gcn-alexjones-20130409-sandyhook, I emailed Alex Jones.
- 8. In 2013, if not earlier, other hoaxers, including James Tracy, claimed that the families of the children who died at Sandy Hook, including myself, were crisis actors.
- 9. Initially I took no public action, hoping that the hoaxers would move on to their next issue and I would be able to get on with grieving for the loss of my son.
- 10. Eventually I realized that some of these hoaxers would never leave me or my family alone. I was regularly harassed by hoaxers and their followers. Their theories threatened to erase my son's history. I was influenced by the epigraph from Vincent Bugliosi's book "Reclaiming History": "To the historical record, knowing that nothing in the present can exist without the paternity of history, and hence, the latter is sacred, and should never be tampered with or defiled by untruths."
- 11. I wanted to display the truth of Noah life, to show that Noah was a real boy who actually lived and actually died. To support that effort, I posted a copy of Noah's certified death certificate on Noah's memorial Google Plus page. It was an effort to give Noah a voice and give him the ability to reclaim his history. It was his story that the hoaxers were threatening to erase.
- 12. I also wrote an opinion piece describing the devastating emotional impact of the hoaxers unceasing attacks on the memory of my deceased son.
- 13. The death certificate I posted was one of several certified copies that had been issued to me by the Newtown records clerk in 2013. True and correct scans of the documents I obtained from the Newtown clerk are attached as Ex. B to this affidavit. Both documents include embossed seals, but those seals are not well

reflected in these scans. Those original certified death certificates will be made available for inspection.

Document 103

- At no point prior to receiving a copy of the certified death certificate was 14, I in possession of any incomplete or uncertified copy of Noah Pozner's death certificate. I did not enter any information into any of the boxes on Noah Pozner's death certificate.
 - 15. Sandy Hook is a community within the town of Newtown, Connecticut.
- 16. Prior to posting the death certificate, I redacted sensitive information from the death certificate. I redacted Noah's social security number from the lower right hand corner of the certified death certificate. I also redacted the location of Noah's grave because some hoaxers had threatened to dig up his grave in order to prove that it was empty.
- 17. In mid-2013 I had the Newtown clerk's office amend Noah's death certificate to reflect the address where he resided for his whole life, rather than Veronique's apartment where he spent only a few days per week for a relatively short period of time. The copy of the certified death certificate attached to the Complaint in this case reflects the changes I requested.
 - 18. I have never purchased a copy of Nobody Died At Sandy Hook.
- 19. Noah Pozner, along with his siblings, was listed as a dependent on my tax returns in the years before he died.
- 20. A true and correct scan of Noah Pozner's social security card is attached as Ex. C.
- 21. I married Veronique De La Rosa in New York in 2003. A village justice performed our ceremony. We were divorced in Florida in 2014.
- 22. I have suffered severe humiliation and other emotional anguish and distress as a result of the accusations in Defendants' book accusing me of releasing a fake copy of Noah's death certificate as part of an effort to deceive the public.

Leonard Poz

23. I have read the foregoing affidavit and acknowledge the contents thereof and affirm I truthfully executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

Dated: April 29, 2019

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 26th day of April, 2019.

Notary Public, State of Flou Cla My Commission expires: JOSEPHINE RIVERS
Notary Public – State of Florida
Commission # GG 136022
My Comm. Expires Aug 20, 2021
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Exhibit A: Legal Name Change

GENTLY COATION FEE PAID
7/15/02 # 200523

CIVIL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINGS

PRESENT:

HON DOLDRES L. WALTROUS

In the Matter of the Application of:

ELIEZER POZNER

for Leave to Assume the Name of:

LEONARD POZNER

At a Special Term # of the Civil Court of the City of New York held in and for the County of Kings at the courthouse located at 141 Livingston Street, Brooklyn, NY on the ## day of JONE 2002

APPROVED ONLY
FOR INDEX # 70

Index No.:

00555 2002

PROPOSED ORDER

FEE PAID

JUN 27 2002

CIVIL COURT KINGS COUNTY

Upon reading adn filing the petition of ELIEZER POZNER, verified the 12th day of APRIL , 200 2_, praying for leave to change his name from ELIEZER POZNER to LEONARD POZNER and the court being satisfied thereby that the petition is true and that there is no reasonable objectin to the change of name proposed.

NOW, on motion of Dominick S. Cardinale, attorney for the petitioner, it is hereby:

ORDERED, that the petitioner, ELIEZER POZNER, born on October 11, 1967, at Riga, Russia is hereby authorized to assume the name LEONARD POZNER in place of his present name upon compliance with the provision of this order; and it is further

ORDERED, that this order shall-be entered and the papers on which it was granted be filed within ten days after the entry thereof, in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Kings; and it is further

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

"Notice is hereby given that an order entered by the Civil Court, Kings County, on the 27 day of JUNC, 200, bearing Index No. 200, a copy of which may be examined at the Office of the Clerk, located at 141 Livingston Street, Brooklyn, NY, in the Record Room, Room 207 grants me the right to assume the name LEONARD POZNER. My present address is 1119 Ocean View Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11235; the date of my birth is October 11, 1967; the place of my birth is Riga, Russia; my present name is ELIEZER POZNER."; and it is further

ORDERED, that within forty days of the making of this order, an affidavit of publication as herein directed shall be filed with the court at 141 Livingston Street, Brooklyn, NY; and it is further

ORDERED, that within twenty days of the making of this order the petitioner shall serve a copy hereof upon the United states Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, at 26 Federal Plaza, New York, NY 10278; and it is further

ORDERED, that within forty days of the making of this order proof of service of a copy hereof upon the United States Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, at 26

Federal Plaza, New York, NY 10278 shall be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Kings Civil

Court at 141 Livingston Street, Brooklyn, NY; and it is further

ORDERED, that upon full compliance with the above provisions of this order, the petitioner shall be known by the name LEONARD POZNER, in which he is hereby authorized to assume and by no other name.

DATED: JUN 2 7 2892

ENTER

DOLGRES L WALTROUS

FILED

JUN 15 2002

ELIEZER POZNER vs. LEGNARD POZNER

rtification Of A Document

State of New York County of Kings

JACK BAER, Chief Clerk of the Civil Court of the City of New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the provisions of the foregoing order for change of name have been complied with.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 15 day of my hand this

> Chief Clerk of the Civil Court of the City of New York

State of New York County of Kings JACK BAER, Chief Clerk of the Civil Court of the City of New York, DO HEREDY CERTIFY THAT the provisions of the foregoing or or the change of name my hand this

Civil Court of the City of New York 141 Livingston Street Brooklyn, NY 11201

Register #: K3 Transaction No.: 208523

Index Numbers 555 KCV 2002 ELIEZER POZNER VS. LEONARD POZNER

FEE: \$5.00 Paid Dely 15, 2002 Cash Certification Of A Document

I, Jack Baer, Chief Clerk, do hereby certify that I have compared the attached copy without the injurial document on file in my of the analysis it is a correct and compared to analysis of the correct and compared the c

KEEP THIS RECEIPT WITH YOUR COURT PAPERS!

- the state of the s

Exhibit B: Scans of Certified Death Certificates

			Cas	se 201	18C\	/003122		Docu	ımer	nt 10	3	Filed	1 04-30	0-2019		Pag	e 12	of 15	11		- CONTRACT
	тн 4 АСТVAL OR PRESUMED TIME OF DEATH 11:00 AM	r Foreign County) Connecticut		17. SURVIVING SPOUSES NAME (if wife, give maiden name)	ARRAGE (Marketon) Veronique Patricia Haller	Circle, Sandy Hook, Connecticut 06482 Circle, Sandy Hook, Connecticut 06482 2. FACULTY NAME (If not institution, give street & number) 12. Dickinson Drive	Removal from state	22. WAS BODY EMBALMED? LYes K No If Yes, Name of Embalmer	33. LICENSE NUMBER of SIGNEE IN BOX 34	39 WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED?	APPROXIMATE INTERVAL ONSET TO DEATH	4.4			43. DID TOBACCO USE CONTRIBUTE TO DEATH? Tyes Probably No Klubaown	Western 48 INURY ATWORK?	Driver/Operator Passenger Dodostrian Other specify	Chief Medical Examiner Dec 15, 2012 Title of Certified	O412)	A sian Indian A the enrolled or principle tribe) rean	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
CERTIFICATE OF DEATH OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER	(ANNODATYY) (Spell Month) ☐ MALE (ANNODATYY) (Spell Month) ☐ FEMALE December 14, 2012	Note of Birth (MMDDAYYYY) Overniber 20, 2006 Danbury,	II. RESIDENCE, city of train Sandy Hook	550	19. MOTHER'S NAME PRIOR TO FIRST IM	11. INFORMANTS RELATIONSHIP 22. MAILING ADDRESS Stews and Number Circle. Sandy IF DEATH OCCURRED SOMEWHERE OTHER THAN A HOSPITAL Decident's Home (N. Ohier (seech)) 12. Dickinson Decident's Home (N. Ohier (seech))	COUNTY OF DEATH 28. METHOD OF DISPOSITION: FATRFIELD Committed Committed	11. DATE 1977 7775012	HOME OF FUNEXL DIRECTOR OR EMBAI	ME PROYOUNCED	CAUSE OF DEATH 1. Enter the chain of events-diseases, injuries, or complications that directly caused the death, DO NOT enter terminal events such as cardiac arrest, respiratory arrest, tals fibrillation without showing the etiology, DO NOT ABBREVATE. Enter only one cause on a line, Add additional lines if necessary	Die Gunshot Wounds Die io (or as a confeduration of):	Doe to (or as a contraequence of):	Due to (or as a consequence of):	42. IF FEMALE: Not pregnant within past year not pregnant, but pregnant, 43 days to 1 year before death frequent at the time of death Integrant within past year Not pregnant, but pregnant within 42 days of death		Shooting Shooting	The state of the s	uttle Road, Farmington, CT	St. DECEDENT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN St. DECEDENT'S RACE XINd. Not Spanish/Hispanic/Latino X White Black or African American Asian Indian Yes, Mexican, Mexican American, Chicano American Indian or Alaska Native (Name of the canolled or principle tribe) Yes, Puerto Rican Vienameste Chinese Filipino Japanese Kortan Vienameste Other Asian (specify) Yes other Spanish/Hispanic/Latino (specify) Other Pacific Islander (specify)	S. KIND OF BUSINESSINDUSTRY Elementary School
E 4/04 : OF CONNECTICUT XTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE C	ny) (Fi	Mo. Days H	ence-state; 10 residence-county	Alpine Circle	ERS NAME (First, Middle, Last) Lenny Pozner	Veroni que Pozner Alf Descritation Veroni que Pozner Alf Descritation Alf Descritation Pissaiens Facilitation Post Descritation Pesses Facilitation Pesses Fac	2	DSTITON (Name of conducts, community, charples) And Israel Cemetery M.	aham L. Green and Son Fineral	CASENUMBER 37 DATE P (MANDDAY 604	 Enter the chain of events-diseases, injuries, or complications it far fibrillation without showing the etology, DO NOT ABBREVI 	The CAUSE (right) difference (a) Multiple Gun.	IV Jist conditions if any, INDERLYING CAUSE Figure that intimed the Intime death) LAST (c)		II. Index other signaticant condutrons contributing to death but not resulting in the underlying cause given in PART I.	VER OF DEATH (Name), Henistik, Acelum, Snickk, Underminnt/Specify) ICIDE TOTAL CONTINUES OF THE STATE OF TH	, Sandy Hook, CT	E. Come base of extraction, and/of interpreted, in styleness, deficiency of a garden of the angle of a garden of the angle of a garden of the angle of a garden of	iner, 11	is for that best describes ted as the time of death. Ioma Ilege credit, but no degree sional degree	DENTS USUAL OCCUPATION Student

I CERTIFY THAT THIS! IS A TRUE COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE RECEIVED FOR RECORD.

11:00 AM 11:00 AM Cut Cut Cout Cout Connecticut 06482 Connectic	15, 2012 Dan Certified DB) 1
The condition of the	entifier Dec CZIP CO
The County County of the Carterian of th	VAYIE CATVET. II. M.D. Cartificar sinnature CATORON ONE CATORON CATOR

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE RECEIVED FOR RECORD. ATTEST:

Exhibit C: Noah Pozner Social Security Card

Document 103

